
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1517

ANSWERED ON 13TH FEBRUARY, 2025


FLYOVER AT SAVALESHWAR VILLAGE (SOLAPUR-PUNE HIGHWAY)


1517. MS. PRANITI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of accidents reported on the Solapur-Pune highway near Savaleshwar village during the last five years;


(b) the manner in which the Government plans to address safety concerns in this area;


(c) the current allocation for road infrastructure development in Solapur district and the funds earmarked for the construction of a service road and flyover at Savaleshwar; and


(d) the timeline for commencing and completing the construction of the service road and flyover at Savaleshwar and the steps being taken to ensure timely execution of the project?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)     A total of 35 accidents have been reported in the vicinity of

Savaleshwar village over the past five years.


(b) to (d)    To ensure safety, an under pass with service roads at

estimated cost of about Rs 50 crore is under process of approval in National Highways Authority of India (NHAI). The construction of the underpass is expected to take one year after its approval.


*****

